

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

SHIP

Ö

NUMBER GSD136405 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

\*406110534 304-345-1253 PROGRESSIVE ELECTRIC INC PO BOX 3695

CHARLESTON WV 25336

DATE PRINTED

ID OPENING DAT	09/04	/2012			BID C	PENING TIME	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	<b>JBER</b>	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
001	1 NEW LOGAN O	1 1		205-43 ING CABLI	NG PROJ	\$498,000.00 CCT	\$498,000.00
		RE		FOR QUOT (RFQ) NSTRUCTIO			
	AGENCY, THE IS SOLICITI LABOR, MATE INSTALLATIO DISTRIBUTIO	WEST NG BIDS RIALS, N OF A N SYSTE COLE A	VIRGI S TO EQUI STRU EM IN ND ST	NIA DIVIS PROVIDE T PMENT, AN CTURED CA THE NEW RATTON ST	ION OF CHE AGENCY OF SUPPLIF BLE TELE LOGAL OF REET IN	ES FOR THE COMMUNICATION FICE BUILDING LOGAN, WEST	ICES, ONS NG
	NOTICE TO POST THE NOTIVENDOR.					TER THE ISSU	RECEIVED
							2012 SEP -4 AM 11: 5
			e e				WV PURCHASING DIVISION
	***** THI	S IS T	HE EN	O OF RFQ	GSD1364	05 ***** TC	STAL: \$498,000.00
NATURE		BRIAN	A. To	SMAS	TELEPHONE (30	4) 345-1253	DATE 09/04/2012
LE Vice P	resident	PRIM	058540			ADDRESS CI	HANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Bidder's Company Name:	Progressive Electric Inc.
Bidder's Address:	
	Charleston WV 25301
Remittance Address:	P O Box 3695
(if different)	Charleston WV 25336
Phone Number:	(304) 345–1253
Fax Number:	(304) 345–1256
Email Address:	bthomas@wewireu.com

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

# TOTAL CONTRACT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)

Bid for

Four Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand & 00/100 Dollars -----

(\$498,000.00

#### **Unit Prices**

A <u>Unit Price</u> is an amount stated in the Unit Price Bid Sheet (attached) as a price per unit of measurement used to formulate any change orders requested subsequent to the award of the contract. Unit prices shall be used solely for the formulation of change orders. Bidders shall provide a Unit Price for each unit of materials listed, to cover any materials requested by change order to be in excess of the quantities listed in Section 12.0. Bidders shall also provide a Unit Price for each hour of labor, to be used solely were additional work found to be needed, and requested and approved by formal change order. The Unit Price for materials is to be the cost of the material only. The Unit Price for labor is to include all costs associated with providing a single man hour of labor in the event of a change order: no additional charges for travel, mileage, etc will be approved. Should the scope of work increase beyond that listed in these specifications, a change order request shall include the Unit Price cost for materials and a mutually agreed upon quantity of labor hours at the bid Unit Price for Labor.

# SEE ATTACHED UNIT PRICE BID SHEET

# References

Reference Name: _	matt valentine				
Position:	Vice President				
Address:	2320 West Mission Lane, Ste 3, Phoenix AZ	85021			
Telephone Number:	er: 602-997-6595				
Project Name:	Direct TV				
Project Description:	Communications/Call Center				
	₹				
Reference Name:	Jim Smith				
Position:	President				
Address:	4428 Earl Court Huntington WV 25705				
Telephone Number:	304-697-1141				
Project Name:	Thomas Memorial Hospital				
Project Description: Data Communications & Controls					
Reference Name:	Greg C. Nicholson				
Position:	Director				
Address:	350 Capitol Street, Charleston WV 25301				
Telephone Number:	304-558-3217				
Project Name:	WV DHHR Diamond Bldg.				
Project Description:	: Telecom Project				

# RFQ GSD136405

WV State Department of Administration Consolidated Agencies Building - LOGAN WV

# UNIT PRICE BID SHEET

UNIT PRICE BID SHEET					
PART NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	Unit Price		
ATG 1003-xx	ALLEN TEL 3 FOOT All Colors CAT 6A PATCH CABLE	Each	\$7.80		
ATG 1005-xx	ALLEN TEL 5 FOOT All Colors CAT 6A PATCH CABLE	Each	\$9.58		
ATG 1007-xx	ALLEN TEL 7 FOOT All Colors CAT 6A PATCH CABLE	Each	\$11.13		
ATG 1010-xx	ALLEN TEL 10 FOOT All Colors CAT 6A PATCH CABLE	Each	\$13.14		
X-30-422	BRADY IDXPERT Labels Size: 1.500" W x 0.750" H_Print Area _ 250	Cart	\$68.59		
XC-475-422	BRADY IDXPERT GLOSS POLYESTER .475IN X 30 CONT	Cart	\$64.71		
XC-1000-595-YL-BK	BRADY IDXPERT OUTDOOR VINYL 1.0IN X 30 FT BK on YL	Cart	\$68.17		
XC-1000-595-GN-WT	BRADY IDXPERT OUTDOOR VINYL 1.0IN X 30 FT WT on GN	Cart	\$68.17		
XC-1000-595-BL-WT	BRADY IDXPERT OUTDOOR VINYL 1.0IN X 30 FT WT on BL	Cart	\$68.17		
XSL-115-427	BRADY IDXPERT Labels 1.500" W x .500" H_Print Area Self Lam _ 250	Cart	\$57.41		
CF54/100EZ	Cablofil - 2" x 4" cable tray - 10' Section	Feet	\$6.07		
SF100PG	Cablofil - Hangers-Center Hung	Each	\$14.95		
SWKEZ	Cablofil - Splice Connectors Pack of 50	Each	\$52.11		
57014-703	Chatsworth Velocity Standard Pack	Pack	\$387.96		
10250-718	Chatsworth Ladder Tray 18" Section 10'	Feet	\$114.89		
10595-718	Chatsworth Ladder Tray 18" Top Plate Kit	Each	\$39.84		
11421-718	Chatsworth Ladder Tray 18" Wall Angle Support Kit	Each	\$31.62		
13912-703	Chatsworth Vertical Wire Manager	Each	\$265.15		
760111187	CommScope iPatch System Manager Enterprise 2000	Each	\$7,287.50		
760095562	CommScope 360 iPatch Panel Manager	Each	\$1,564.14		
760105353	CommScope 360 iPatch Network Manager Module	Each	\$383.93		
760092452	CommScope GigaSPEED XL MGS600 Series Cat 6A U/UTP Info Outlet, 318-blue	Each	\$15.45		
NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY.	CommScope iPatch 1100GS3 Evolve U/UTP Patch Panel, 48 port	Each	\$858.06		

760152355 Com	nmScope iPatch 1100GS3 Evolve U/UTP Patch Panel, 24 port	Each	\$429.03	
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	nmScope M104 Type Surface Mount Box, four port ivory	Each	\$4.21	
	nmScope Faceplate 4-Hole w/blanks Modular Furniture	Each	\$5.56	
	nmScope 10GN4 ETL Verified Category 6A U/UTP Cable	Each		\$.8
	mmScope GigaSPEED® XL 1571 Category 6 U/UTP Cable, outdoor, black	Feet	\$.37	
	mmScope 24 Strand Fiber I/O TB Composite (12 SM / 12 MM OM4)	Feet	\$4.00	
	mmScope LC Fiber Pigtail OM4 Simplex 2 Meter	Each	\$19.64	
	mmScope 360 iPatch® G2 LC Fiber Shelf, sliding	Each	\$800.16	
AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 2 IS NOT THE OWNER, WHEN PERSON	mmScope RS-2AF-16SF RoloSplice Kit E/W 2x Fusion Splice Tray 1U Shelf	Each	\$39.18	
	mmScope 3 FOOT - LC/LC Jumper Cable - MM	Each	\$56.48	
FDXLCLC42-MXF007 Con	mmScope 7 FOOT - LC/LC Jumper Cable - MM	Each	\$60.55	
760072942 Con	mmScope 1U SS Horizontal Trough Kit	Each	\$53.12	
760072959 Con	mmScope 2U SS Horizontal Trough Kit	Each	\$58.33	
760103796 Con	mmScope M61A-318 BLUE ICON - 100 \ bag	Each	\$11.65	
RCURN082 GEI	IST - 102D20ST5-OD Switched Ultra PDU	Each	\$793.70	
RTAFHD3-12 GEI	IST - Remote Temperature, Humidity, Air Flow, and Dew Point Sensor, 12' cord	Each	\$135.89	
GBI14420TMGBKT HA	GER 1/4" X 4" X 20" TMGB KIT	Each	\$231.26	
GBI14212TGBKT HA	GER 1/4" X 2" X 12" TGB KIT	Each	\$118.64	
IMSOC10-1 Pelo	co - Sarix MiniDome .5 Megapixel Fixed Camera	Each	\$457.89	
EZDP44S STI	I 44+Single Pathway Kit w/ 1 Pathway, Two (2) Mount Plates And Labels	Each	\$309.14	
EZRCM44S STI	I Radius Control Module - One Pair (2) For Use With Series 44+ Pathway	Each	\$12.08	
SU16000RT4U TRII	PP-LITE SMARTONLINE 16 KVA HOT-SWAPPABLE UPS	Each	\$11304.00	
SNMPWEBCARD TRI	IPP-LITE INT SNMP/WEB UPS ADAPTER	Each	\$261.00	
BP192V18-4U TRI	IPP-LITE EXTERNAL BATTERY PACK FOR UPS SYSTEM	Each	\$2,567.52	
PDUMV20 TRI	IPP-LITE METERED PDU 20A VERT 60IN 20 OUTLETS	Each	\$146.65	1
PDUMV30HV TR	UPP-LITE 30A VERT MTRD PDU W/L6-30P	Each	\$303.73	1
P036-006 TR	UPP-LITE 6FT AC POWER SPLITTER CABLE	Each	\$26.20	

SR4POST25	TRIPP-LITE 25U 4-POST SMARTRACK OPEN FRAME RACK	Each	\$402.61	
W02-BW2-1BD	TRIPP-LITE Factory Start-Up	Each	\$2,915.00	
Quoted price per hour for lobor outside of Base Bid; for Change Order Purposes Only  Hour \$85.00				

# **CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE**

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Progressive Electi	ric, Inc.				
(Company)					
(Authorized Signature)	Brian A. Thomas				
Brian A. Thomas, Vice President					
(Representative Name, Ti	nie)				
(304) 345-1253	304-345-1256				
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)					
September 4, 2012					
(Date)					

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

# Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ x ]	Addendum No. 1	[	]	Addendum No. 6
[ x]	Addendum No. 2	[	]	Addendum No. 7
[ X ]	Addendum No. 3	[	]	Addendum No. 8
[ ]	Addendum No. 4	[	]	Addendum No. 9
[ ]	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Brian A. Thomas Authorized Signature
Vice President
September 4, 2012

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: Progressive Electric, Inc.						
Authorized dignature.	Date: _	9/04/12				
Brian A. Thomas, Vice President						
State ofWV						
County of, to-wit:						
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 4thday of September		, 20 <u>12</u> .				
My Commission expires January 16, 2019.						
AFFIX SEAL HERE  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LISA B. LEDSOME LISA B. LEDSOME 1519 Byng Drive, South Charleston, WV 25303 My Contribsion Expires January 16, 2019	sc P	doonu ourchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)				



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFWV
COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Brian A. Thomas</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
<ol> <li>I am an employee of <u>Progressive Electric</u>, <u>Inc.</u>; and, (Company Name)</li> </ol>
2. I do hereby attest that(Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Progressive Electric, Inc.
(Company Name)
By: Brian A. Thomas
Title: Vice President
Date:9/4/2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>4th</u> day of <u>September 201</u> 2
By Commission expires
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LISA B. LEDSOME 1519 Byng Drive, South Charleston, WV 25303 My Commission Expires January 16, 2019  (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
THE TOTAL WAY CODE PROVICTORS EATILIDE TO INCLIDE THE

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Progressive Electric, Inc.
of	Charleston	WV	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
of	Westfield Center ,	OH,	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	OH with its principal off	ice in the City ofWestfi	eld Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of We	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	nal sum of Five Percent of	of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ourselves	, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			-
	The Condition of the above of	bligation is such that where	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depart	tment of Administration a certain	bid or proposal, attached	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
New	Logan Office Building Cabli	ng Project, Logan, WV	100 May 11 May 1
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be reject	ed, or	
herelo	(b) If said bid shall be accepted and shall furnish any other bon	ted and the Principal shall of and insurance required in	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreer	nent created by the acceptance	of said bid, then this obliga	tion shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
	and effect. It is expressly unders If the penal amount of this obliga		ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceet	The penal amount of this obliga	mon as nerem stated.	
			agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
		sion of the time within which	n the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive	notice of any such extension.		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pri	ncipal and Surety have her	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have c		*	e presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
4th	•		- Francisco Control Co
Princip	al Corporate Seal		Progressive Electric, Inc.
3 1 9 <b>9</b> 8 3	1 5 2 3 3 4 3 3 3 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7		(Name of Principal)
			By
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			TRESIDENT
			(Title)
Surety	Corporate Seal		Ohio Formera Inquirence Company
			Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
			(value of Quiety)
			Du 12/6/11
			By:
			Douglas P. Taylor, Licensed WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, GARY R. FREEMAN, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any source of attorney or any certificator relative to the such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE. COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 16th day of MARCH A.D., 2012 .

Corporate MARUEL Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

The the transmining

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 16th day of MARCH A.D., 2012 , before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 4th day of

A.D., 2012 September SURANC





anno Secretary

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

## REGISTERED COMMUNICATIONS DISTRIBUTION DESIGNER



Gary Miller

by BICSI\* in recognition of having successfully completed BICSI's registration and examination requirements.

1/1/2011

12/31/2013



The professional designation of

# RCAP®

Registered Communications Distribution Designer is awarded to

Alan M Skidmore

by BICSI® in recognition of having successfully completed BICSI's registration and examination requirements.

1/1/2012

Issued

12/31/2014

Expires

7

President, BICSI

BIDSI Executive Director & Chief Executive Office